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1. Price data were collected from Commercial and Financial Chronicle (CFC) hathitrust.org 
during the summer of 2021 to fill gaps (months without any prices).  The table below 
reports new observations of prices collected (after corrections) and the cumulative sum 
for each month. 
 

Month Prices collected Cumulative sum 

1866-01 47 47 

1866-02 47 94 

1867-01 38 132 

1867-02 38 170 

1867-03 43 213 

1867-04 31 244 

1867-05 31 275 

1867-06 55 330 

1867-07 54 384 

1867-08 54 438 

1867-09 51 489 

1867-10 31 520 

1867-11 31 551 

1867-12 33 584 

1893-12 47 631 

1897-12 40 671 

1906-08 86 757 

1913-12 56 813 

1914-12 47 860 

1918-12 65 925 

1923-06 15 940 

 
 

2. Corrections 
 
Four corrections were made. Details are as follows. The format of each note is: #Column in the 
price matrix, month for possible data errors, price in that month, the latest observed price before 
and the month of that price if not immediately before, the first observed price after (not 
necessarily in the month after) and the month of that price if not immediately after, company 
info, corrections/changes. 
 
#26, 1844 April, 619, before 113, after 113, Auburn & Syracuse R.R., change to 119 
 

http://hathitrust.org/


#181, 1849 August, 127, before 9.75, after 9.00, Illinois State Bank, change to 9.7 
 
#223, 1914 December, 0.90, before 155 (1864 March), after NA, Marine Bank, cannot find 
information on CFC, change to NA 
 
#569, 1918 December, 98.50, before 4.50, after 3.50, Iowa Cen, C, change to 3.50 
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